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MANUAL DEL USUARIO Y GUÍA DE MONTAJE

FM-7230

Deluxe Standard Bench Banc Standard d’un Luxe Banco Estándar de Lujo  

carefully before using the power tower.    the parts that are labeled.

ASSEMBLED DIMENSIONS:
Height:  46.1 in. / 117 cm 
Width:  32.9 in. / 83.5 cm
Depth:  61.4 in. / 156 cm 



TABLE OF CONTENTS / LE CONTENU / ÍNDICE

2

3

4

5

6 – 7

8 – 9

10

Warning / Attention / Advertencia

Capacity / Capacité / Capacidad

Parts List and Hardware / La Liste du Piéces / Lista de Partes

Exploded View / La Vue Éclatée / Vista Desarrollada 

Assembly / Montage / Ensamblaje

General Tips / Conseils Généraux / Consejos Generales

Warranty / La Garantie / La Garantía



2

WARNING: Serious injury or death could occur if the proper precautions are not followed.
1. Read all instructions in this manual and all warnings before using your new product. Use it only as described in this   
 manual. This product is not intended for children. Keep away from children and pets.
2. Ensure that all users are adequately informed of all precautions.
3. This product is for home use only and should not be used in a commercial setting. Keep product indoors, away from  
	 moisture	and	dust.	Place	it	on	a	level	surface.	If	possible,	place	a	mat	beneath	it	to	protect	the	floor	or	carpet.	
4. Make sure that there is enough clearance around the product to mount, dismount, and use it while exercising.
5. Keep hands and feet away from moving parts. 
6. Inspect and properly tighten all parts regularly. Replace any worn parts immediately. 
7. Always wear athletic shoes to protect your feet while exercising. 
8. If you feel dizzy or nausea while exercising, stop immediately and start cooling down. This is especially important for  
 persons over the age of 35 or persons with pre-existing health problems. 
9. Consult your physician before starting this or any other exercise program. Read all instructions before using this product.  
 The manufacturer is not responsible for personal injury or damage to property caused by the misuse of this product.
10. Weight Benches: Keep weight balanced on product when adding or removing weights to prevent the product from   
 tipping over. Make sure the support rod is inserted completely through the uprights and turned to the locked position  
 when using the backrest in an inclined or level position. Always use a safety spotter to help lift the barbell if it becomes  
	 difficult	for	the	user	to	lift	barbell	to	the	weight	rest.

ATEENTION: Les blessures graves, ainsi que la mort peuvent survenir si les précautions ne sont pas suivies.
1. Lire tous les avertissements et instructions de ce manuel avant d’utiliser votre nouveau produit et l’utilisation uniquement  
 comme décrit dans ce manuel. Ce produit n’est pas un jouet. Tenir hors de portée des enfants et des animaux.
2. Veiller à ce que tous les utilisateurs aient été convenablement informés de ces précautions.
3. Ce produit est à usage domestique et ne doit pas être utilisé dans un établissement commercial. Gardez à l’intérieur loin 
 de la poussière et l’humidité. Placez-le sur une surface plane et utiliser un tapis pour protéger le plancher ou la moquette.
4.	Assurez-vous	qu’il	est	suffisamment	d’espace	pour	monter	et	démonter	le	matériel	et	l’utiliser.
5. Garder les mains et les doigts loin des pièces mobiles.
6. Inspecter et serrer toutes les pièces régulièrement. Remplacer les pièces usées immédiatement.
7. Portez toujours des chaussures de sport pour protéger vos pieds pendant l’exercice.
8. Si vous ressentez des douleurs ou des vertiges à tout moment de l’exercice, arrêtez et commence à se refroidir. Ceci est  
 particulièrement important pour les personnes de plus de 35 ans ou ceux qui ont des problèmes de santé.
9. Consultez votre médecin avant de commencer ceci ou n’importe quel programme d’exercice. Lisez toutes les instructions  
 avant d’utiliser la machine. Le fabricant n’assume aucune responsabilité pour les dommages corporels ou matériels   
 causés par un ou par l’utilisation de ce produit.
10. Banc d’entraînement: Assurez-vous qu’il est un poids égal sur les deux faces du produit alors que le poids croissant ou 
 enlevés pour éviter les accidents. Assurez-vous que le tube support est complètement à l’intérieur des montants et sont  
 dans une position sécurisée lorsque vous utilisez la sauvegarde est en position couchée ou de niveau. Exercice avec un  
 copain, jamais seul.

ADVERTENCIA: El no tomar las medidas de precaución necesarias podría resultar en lesiones graves o incluso  
la muerte.
1. Lea todas las advertencias e instrucciones en este manual antes de usar su nuevo producto y úselo solamente como se  
 indica en este manual. Este producto no es un juguete. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños y las mascotas.
2. Asegurarse que todos los usuarios hayan sido adecuadamente informados de estas precauciones. 
3. Este producto es para uso en el hogar y no debe ser usado en un establecimiento comercial. Manténgalo en el interior  
	 lejos	del	polvo	y	la	humedad.	Colóquelo	sobre	una	superficie	plana	y	use	un	tapete	para	proteger	el	piso	o	la	alfombra.
4.	Asegúrese	de	que	haya	suficiente	espacio	libre	para	montar	y	desmontar	el	producto	y	para	usarlo.	
5. Mantenga las manos y los dedos alejados de todas las partes movibles. 
6. Inspeccione y ajuste todas las partes periódicamente. Reemplace las partes desgastadas inmediatamente. 
7. Siempre use zapatos atléticos para proteger a sus pies mientras se ejercita. 
8. Si siente dolor o mareo en cualquier momento del ejercicio, pare inmediatamente y empiece a enfriar. Esto es importante  
 especialmente para las personas mayores de 35 años o que padecen de condiciones de salud. 
9. Consulte con su medico antes de empezar este o cualquier otro programa de ejercicios. Lea todas las instrucciones antes  
 de usar la maquina. El fabricante no asume ninguna responsabilidad por daños personales o de propiedad causados por  
 o mediante el uso de este producto.
10. Bancos de ejercicios: Asegúrese de que haya un peso igual a ambos lados del producto mientras aumenta o quita peso  
 para prevenir accidentes. Asegúrese que el tubo de soporte este completamente dentro de los soportes verticales y estén 
 en una posición asegurada cuando use el respaldo este en una posición inclinada o nivelada. Ejercítese con un   
 compañero, nunca solo.
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CAPACITY AND LIMITATIONS:
— This product is designed to support a maximum user weight of 200 lbs, and a maximum total weight of 350 lbs 
 (user + weights).
— Do NOT place more than 50 lbs on the leg extension / leg curl.
— Do NOT place more than 150 lbs total weight (including barbell and weights) on the weight rests.
— Do NOT use a barbell that is longer than 5 feet with this bench.

DO’S AND DON’TS:
— Do Read all instructions in this manual before using your new product.
— Do Inspect and properly tighten all parts regularly and before each workout. Replace any worn parts immediately.
— Do Wear appropriate clothing, including athletic shoes during exercise; do not wear clothes, jewelry or electronics   
 that might catch on any part of this product.
— Do place equal amounts of weight on each side of the barbell to prevent it from tipping over. Take off equal amounts of  
 weight from each side of your barbell while unloading it.
— Do NOT use this product in any commercial, rental or institutional setting.
— Do NOT allow children or pets to play around this product. This is not a toy.
— Do NOT store your barbell with weight on it on your exercise bench to prevent the bar from bending.

CAPACITÉ ET LIMITATIONS:
— Ce produit est conçu pour supporter un poids maximum d’utilisateur de 90,7 kg, et un poids total maximum de 158,8 kg
 (supporter + poids).
— NE placez pas plus 22,7 kg sur le levier de quadriceps / lishios couché.
— NE placez pas plus 68 kg poids total (y compris les haltères et poids) sur le poids repose.
— NE pas utiliser une barre qui est plus long que 5 pi avec ce banc.

FAIRE ET À ÉVITER:
— Lisez toutes les instructions dans ce manuel avant d’utiliser votre nouveau produit.
— Inspectez et serrez correctement toutes les pièces régulièrement et avant chaque séance d’entraînement. Remplacer les  
 pièces usées immédiatement.
— Porter des vêtements appropriés, y compris les chaussures de sport pendant l’exercice, ne pas porter de vêtement,  
 bijoux et de l’électronique qui pourrait se prendre dans une partie de ce produit.
— Placer des quantités égales de poids de chaque côté de la barre pour l’empêcher de basculer. Enlever des quantités  
 égales de poids de chaque côté de votre barre alors qu’il déchargement.
— NE pas utiliser ce produit dans un contexte commercial, locatif ou institutionnel.
— NE laissez pas les enfants ou les animaux domestiques de jouer autour de ce produit. Ce n’est pas un jouet.
— NE pas stocker la barre chargé sur votre banc d’exercice lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé pour empêcher plier la barre.

CAPACIDAD Y LIMITACIONES:
— Este producto está diseñado para soportar un peso máximo del usuario de 90,7 kg, y un peso máximo total de 158,8 kg
 (soportar + pesos).
— NO	coloque	más	de	22,7	kg	en	la	palanca	de	el	accesorio	para	extensión	/	flexión	de	piernas.
— NO coloque más de 68 kg de peso total (incluyendo barra y pesos) en el descanso para peso.
— NO use una barra que sea más larga que 5 p con este banco.

QUÉ HACER Y QUÉ NO HACER:
— Lea todas las instrucciones de este manual antes de utilizar su nuevo producto.
— Inspeccione y apriete correctamente todas las partes con regularidad y antes de cada entrenamiento. Reemplace las  
 piezas desgastadas inmediatamente.
— Use ropa adecuada, incluyendo calzado deportivo durante el ejercicio, no usar ropa, joyería o electrónicos que pudiera  
 atorarse en alguna parte de este producto.
— Coloque la misma cantidad de peso en cada lado de la barra para evitar que se vuelque. Quítese la misma cantidad de  
 peso de cada lado de la barra mientras se descarga.
— NO utilice este producto en un alquiler comercial, o institucional.
— NO permita que niños o mascotas jueguen en torno a este producto. Esto no es un juguete.
— NO mantenga una barra cargada con peso en el banco de ejercicios cuando no se utiliza para evitar que la barra se doble.
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PARTS LIST / LA LISTE DU PIÉCES / LISTA DE PARTES

Number / Part Number / Description / Quantity /
Nombre / Numéro de pièce / Description /  Quantité /
Número Número de pieza Descripción Cantidad

1 PFM7230-01 Upright / Vertical / Paral 2
2 PFM7230-02 Crossbar / Barre Transversale / Barra Transversal 1
3 PFM7230-03 Frame / Structure / Marco 1
4 PFM7230-04 Leg Lever / Lève-jambes / Palanca de Apoyo para Piernas 1
5 PFM7230-05 Front Leg / Jambe Avant / Extremidad Anterior 1
6 PFM7230-06 Backrest Tube / Dossier Tube / Tubo de Espaldar 2
7 PFM7230-07 Support Rod / Tige de Support / Barra de Soporte 1
8 PFM7230-08 Support Bar / Barre de Support / Barra de Soporte 1
9 PFM7230-09 Safety Device / Dispositif de Sécurité / Componente de Seguridad 2
10 PFM7230-10 Pad Tube / Tube Coussinet / Tubo Acolchado 2
11 PFM7230-11 Seat / Siège / Asiento 1
12 PFM7230-12 Backrest / Dossier / Espaldar 1
13 PFM7230-13 Foam Pad / Coussinet en Mousse / Almohadilla de Espuma 4
14 PFMSCS80B-20 Support Plate / Plaque de Soutien / Placa de Soporte 1
15 PFM7230-14 Support Plates / Plaques de Soutien / Placas de Soporte 2
16 PFM2240-21 M10 x 70mm Bolt / Boulon / Perno 1
17 PFMSCS80B-16 M8 x 67mm Bolt / Boulon / Perno 4
18 PFMH1004-20 M8 x 62mm Bolt / Boulon / Perno 2
19 PFMH1005-32 M8 x 65mm Bolt / Boulon / Perno 1
20 PFMS80-32 M8 x 40mm Bolt / Boulon / Perno 2
21 PFMSCS80B-17 M8 x 45mm Carriage Bolt / Boulons de Carrosserie / Tornillos de Cabeza Redonda 1
22 PFM2240-24 M6 x 38mm Bolts / Boulon / Perno 4
23 PFM2240-23 M6 x 15mm Bolts / Boulon / Perno 4
24 PFMS80-27 M10 Nylon Locknuts / Écrous de Blocage en Nylon / Contratuercas de Nylon 1
25 PFMS80-16 M8 Nylon Locknuts / Écrous de Blocage en Nylon / Contratuercas de Nylon 10
26 PRK1-06 M10 Washers / Rondelles / Arandelas 2
27 PFMS80-15 M8 Washers / Rondelles / Arandelas 19
28 PRK3-05 50mm Square Inner Cap / Embout Carré Intérieur / Tapón Cuadrados Interno 1
29 PRK3B-05 38mm Square Inner Cap / Embout Carré Intérieur / Tapón Cuadrados Interno 2
30 PFM2240-32 25mm Square Inner Cap / Embout Carré Intérieur / Tapón Cuadrados Interno 4
31 PRK1-03 25mm Round Inner Cap / Embouts Ronds Intérieurs / Tapones Redondos Internos 3
32 PFM2240-19 25mm Round Angled Cap / Embout Coudé Rond / Tapón Angulado Redondo 1
33 PFM7230-15 Upright End Caps / Embouts Tête en Vertical / Topes de Paral 3
34 PFM2240-33 19mm Round Inner Cap / Embouts Ronds Intérieurs / Tapones Redondos Internos 4



5

TOOLS NEEDED:
You will need the following tools (not included):
1. Two adjustable wrenches 3. One hammer
2. One standard screwdriver 4. One phillips screwdriver

Before beginning assembly, carefully read all instructions. Assembly requires two people. For help identifying small 
parts, see the EXPLODED VIEW CHART. Tighten all parts as you assemble them, unless instructed to do otherwise. As you 
assemble your product, make sure all parts are oriented as shown in the drawings. Place all parts in a cleared area and 
remove the packing materials. Do not dispose of the packing materials until assembly is completed. 

OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES:
Vous aurez besoin des outils suivants (non inclus):
1. Deux clés à molette  3. Un marteu
2. Un tournevis   4. Un tournevis crusiforme

Avant de commencer le montage, lire attentivement toutes les instructions. Le montage nécessite deux personnes. 
Pour	aider	à	identifier	les	petites	pièces,	voir	LA	VUE	ÉCLATÉE	DE	GRAPHIQUE.	Serrer	toutes	les	pièces	comme	on	les	
assemble, sauf instruction contraire. Lorsque vous assemblez votre produit, assurez-vous toutes les pièces sont orientées 
comme indiqué dans les dessins. Placez toutes les pièces dans un endroit dégagé et enlever les matériaux d’emballage. Ne 
jetez pas le matériel d’emballage jusqu’à l’assemblage est terminé.

HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS:
Necesitara las siguientes herramientas (no incluidas):
1. Dos llaves de perico  3. Un martillo
2. Un desarmador plano 4. Un desarmador de estrella

Antes de empezar a ensamblar lea todas las instrucciones cuidadosamente. El ensamblaje requiere de dos personas.  
Para	ayuda	en	la	identificación	de	las	partes	pequeñas,	vea	TABLA	DE	DIBUJO	EXPANDIDO.	Apriete	todas	las	partes	al	ir	
ensamblando a menos que se indique lo contrario. Mientras ensambla el producto, asegúrese de que todas las partes estén 
orientadas en la dirección que muestras los diagramas. Ponga todas las partes en un área despejada y retire todo el material 
de empaquetamiento. No tire nada a la basura hasta haber terminado de ensamblar todo el producto.

EXPLODED VIEW / LA VUE ÉCLAÉE / DIBUJO EXPANDIDO

1 2 3 4
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ASSEMBLY / MONTAGE / ENSAMBLAJE

Step 1: Step 2:

Step 3: Step 4:
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ASSEMBLY / MONTAGE / ENSAMBLAJE

Step 5: Step 6:

Step 7: Step 8:

Step 9:
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GENERAL TIPS:
Check with your physician before starting an exercise program. The information on this manual is for reference only. Each 
workout should include 6 to 10 different exercises. Select exercises for every major muscle group, emphasizing areas 
that you want to develop most. To give balance and variety to your workouts, vary the exercises from session to session. 
Schedule your workouts for the time of day when your energy level is the highest. Each workout should be followed by at 
least	one	day	of	rest.	Once	you	find	the	schedule	that	is	right	for	you,	stick	with	it.	

EXERCISE FORM
Maintaining proper form is an essential part of an effective exercise program. This requires moving through the full range 
of motion for each exercise, and moving only the appropriate parts of the body. Exercising in an uncontrolled manner will 
leave you feeling exhausted. The repetitions in each set should be performed smoothly and without pausing. The exertion 
stage of each repetition should last about half as long as the return stage. Proper breathing is important. Exhale during the 
exertion stage of each repetition and inhale during the return stroke. Never hold your breath. 

COOLING DOWN
End each workout with 5 to 10 minutes of stretching. Include stretches for both your arms and legs. Move slowly as you 
stretch and do not bounce. Ease into each stretch gradually and go only as far as you can without strain. Stretching at the 
end	of	each	workout	is	an	effective	way	to	increase	flexibility.	

STAYING MOTIVATED
For motivation, keep a record of each workout. List the date, the exercises performed, the resistance used, and the 
numbers of sets and repetitions completed. Record your weight and key body measurements at the end of every month. 
Remember, the key to achieving the greatest results is to make exercise a regular and enjoyable part of your everyday life. 
Remember that a successful exercise program consists of warm up, aerobic exercise and a cool-down.

CONSEILS GÉNÉRAUX:
Vérifiez	auprès	de	votre	médecin	avant	de	commencer	un	programme	d’exercice.	Les	informations	de	ce	manuel	est	pour	
référence seulement. Chaque entraînement devrait inclure de 6 à 10 exercices différents. Sélectionnez exercices pour 
chaque groupe musculaire en mettant l’accent sur les domaines que vous souhaitez développer. Pour ajouter de la variété 
à	vos	séances	d’entraînement,	essayer	de	varier	les	exercices	de	session	en	session.	Planifiez	vos	séances	d’entraînement	
pour le moment de la journée où votre niveau d’énergie est plus élevé. Chaque séance d’entraînement doit être suivi par au 
moins un jour de repos. Une fois que vous trouverez le programme qui est bon pour vous, respectez-le.

FORME DE L’EXERCICE
Maintenir bonne et due forme pendant l’exercice est un élément essentiel d’un programme d’exercice effectif. Il faut pour 
cela se déplaçant à travers la gamme complète de mouvement de chaque année, et se déplaçant uniquement les parties 
pertinentes du corps. Exercices de manière incontrôlée, vous vous sentirez épuisé. Les répétitions de chaque série doit 
être effectué en douceur et sûrement. Stade de l’effort de chaque répétition devraient durer environ deux fois moins 
longtemps que la phase de retour. Une bonne respiration est importante. Expirez pendant la phase d’exercice de chaque 
répétition et inhaler pendant la course de retour. N’arrêtez pas votre respiration.

REFROIDISSEMENT
La	fin	de	chaque	séance	d’entraînement	avec	5	à	10	minutes	d’étirements.	Inclure	en	s’étirant	les	bras	et	les	jambes.	
Déplacez-vous lentement que vous étirer et ne rebondissent pas. Faites-le graduellement et extensibles seulement dans 
la	mesure	où	vous	pouvez	le	faire	sans	trop	d’effort.	Stretching	à	la	fin	de	chaque	séance	d’entraînement	est	un	moyen	
efficace	d’accroître	la	souplesse.

RESTER MOTIVÉ
Pour rester motivé, tenir un registre de chaque séance d’entraînement. Liste de la date, les exercices, la résistance utilisée 
et	le	nombre	de	séries	et	de	répétitions	exécutées.	Enregistrez	votre	poids	et	les	mensurations	clés	à	la	fin	de	chaque	
mois. Rappelez-vous, la clé pour atteindre les meilleurs résultats est de faire de l’exercice une partie régulière et agréable 
de la vie quotidienne. Rappelez-vous qu’un programme d’exercice réussi compose de chauffage et de refroidissement 
d’exercices aérobiques.

CONSEJOS GENERALES:
Consulte con su médico antes de comenzar un programa de ejercicios. La información de este manual es sólo de 
referencia. Cada entrenamiento debe incluir 6 a 10 ejercicios diferentes. Seleccione ejercicios para cada grupo muscular, 
haciendo hincapié en las zonas que desea desarrolla. Para dar variedad a sus entrenamientos, trate de variar los ejercicios 
de una sesión a otra. Programe sus entrenamientos para la hora del día cuando su nivel de energía es la más alta. Cada 
entrenamiento debe ser seguido por al menos un día de descanso. Una vez que encuentre el programa que es adecuado 
para usted, quédese con él. 
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EL EJERCICIO (Continuado):
FOMA AL HACER EJERCICIO
El mantener la forma apropiada mientras se ejercita es una parte esencial de un programa de ejercicio efectivo. Para 
ello es necesario moverse a través del rango completo de movimiento de cada ejercicio, y moviendo sólo las partes 
correspondientes del cuerpo. Hacer ejercicio en forma descontrolada hará que se sienta agotado. Las repeticiones en 
cada serie se deben realizar sin problemas y sin pausa. La etapa de esfuerzo de cada repetición debe durar alrededor de 
la mitad, siempre y cuando la fase de retorno. La respiración adecuada es importante. Exhale durante la etapa de esfuerzo 
de cada repetición e inhale durante el movimiento de vuelta. Nunca pare de respirar. 

ENFRIAMIENTO
Termine cada entrenamiento con 5 a 10 minutos de estiramientos. Incluya el estiramiento de brazos y las piernas. Muévase 
lentamente mientras se estira y no rebote. Hágalo en forma gradual y estire sólo hasta donde usted pueda hacerlo sin 
mucho	esfuerzo.	El	estiramiento	al	final	de	cada	entrenamiento	es	una	forma	efectiva	para	aumentar	la	flexibilidad.	

MANTENIENDOSE MOTIVADO
Para mantenerse motivado, mantenga un registro de cada entrenamiento. Liste la fecha, los ejercicios realizados, la 
resistencia utilizada, y el número de series y repeticiones completadas. Anote su peso y las medidas clave del cuerpo 
al	final	de	cada	mes.	Recuerde,	la	clave	para	lograr	los	mejores	resultados	es	hacer	del	ejercicio	una	parte	regular	y	
agradable de su vida cotidiana. Recuerde que un programa de ejercicio exitoso consiste en calentamiento, ejercicio 
aeróbico y enfriamiento.

2

1

3
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MANUFACTURER’S WARRANTY:
This warranty applies to products purchased in the CONTIGUOUS UNITED STATES and covers your product against defects in 
materials and workmanship when used for the intended purpose under normal use and conditions, provided that the product 
receives normal maintenance and care. The warranty is for the original owner only. 

This warranty covers defects in material or craftsmanship for 30 days from date of purchase. Sales receipt required. This warranty 
does not cover pads, rollers, rubber pieces, bolts or nuts unless missing or damaged in original box. It does not cover any 
damages due to misuse or exceeding the recommended weight capacity. 

This warranty is void in cases where the product is used in a commercial, rental or other non-home use setting. Manufacturer will 
provide	a	replacement	part	at	no	charge	for	any	part	found	defective	in	materials	or	workmanship	during	the	specified	warranty	
period. Under no circumstances will the manufacturer be responsible for damages or failures that occur as a result of improper 
assembly or failure to operate the product correctly. This warranty does not cover misuse, neglect, accident, alterations or repairs 
made by an unauthorized service representative. Warranty voided outside of the United States. Proof of purchase is required 
for	all	warranty	claims.	Cardio	units	need	to	have	a	registration	card	and	proof	of	purchase	on	file	with	the	manufacturer.	Use	
of this product creates an agreement between the manufacturer and the user of this product to resolve all disputes, claims, 
or controversies whatsoever arising from or relating to this product, including the validity of this arbitration clause, by binding 
arbitration pursuant to Section 2 of the Federal Arbitration Act. Maximum judgment for all causes of action shall be limited to 
$10,000. The parties agree and understand that by using this product they choose arbitration instead of litigation to resolve 
disputes. If buyer(s) choose not to enter into this agreement, they may return unused product to the place or purchase. 

GARANTIE DU FABRICANT:
Cette garantie couvre les produits achetés aux ÉTATS-UNIS contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication du produit lorsque 
le	produit	est	utilisé	aux	fins	pour	lesquelles	ils	ont	été	fabriqués	et	sous	une	forme	et	dans	des	circonstances	normales	et	à	
condition que le produit est mis à jour et les soins normale. Cette garantie s’applique uniquement au propriétaire original.

Cette garantie couvre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pendant 30 jours à compter de la date d’achat. Reçu de vente 
requis. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les coussinets, rouleaux, piéces en caoutchouc, vis ou écrous, sauf s’ils sont manquants ou 
endommagés dans sa boîte d’origine. Les dommages dus à une mauvaise utilisation ou de dépasser le poids recommandé.

La garantie ne s’applique pas dans les cas où le produit est utilisé commercialement. Fabricant fournira sans frais, les pièces 
de rechange sont défectueuses en termes de matériaux ou de fabrication pendant la durée de la garantie. En aucun cas, le 
fabricant peut être tenu responsable des dommages résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation ou l’assemblage du produit. Cette 
garantie	ne	couvre	pas	les	abus,	négligence,	abandon,	accident,	modification	ou	réparation	effectuée	par	un	revendeur	non	agréé.	
Garantie non valable en dehors des États-Unis. Unités de cardiologie ont besoin d’avoir une carte d’immatriculation et la preuve 
d’achat dans les archives du fabricant. L’utilisation de ce produit crée un contrat entre le fabricant et l’utilisateur de régler toute 
réclamation ou controverse découlant des différends dans le cadre de ce produit, y compris la validité de cette clause d’arbitrage, 
par arbitrage contraignant. Le procès complet de toutes les causes d’action sera limité à $10.000. Les deux parties comprennent 
et conviennent que l’utilisation de ce produit, ils choisissent l’arbitrage au lieu de battre en cour pour régler tout différend. Si 
l’acheteur choisit de ne pas faire partie de ce contrat, vous pouvez retourner le produit avant utilisation.

GARANTÍA DEL FABRICANTE:
Esta garantía cubre productos comprados en LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS en contra de defectos de material y la elaboración del 
producto cuando el producto es usado con el propósito para el cual fue fabricado y bajo una forma y circunstancias normales y a 
condición de que el producto reciba mantenimiento y cuidados normales. Esta garantía aplica solo al dueño original.

Esta garantía cubre defectos en materiales y mano de obra durante 30 días a partir de la fecha de compra. Recibo de venta 
necesario. Esta garantía no cubre los cojines, rodillos, piezas de goma, tornillos o tuercas a menos que falten o hallan sido 
dañados en su caja original. No cubre los daños debidos al mal uso o por exceder la capacidad de peso recomendado.

La garantía no es válida en casos donde el producto sea utilizado de forma comercial. CAP proveerá, sin ningún costo, 
reemplazos de partes que sean encontrados defectuosas en cuestión de materiales o de construcción durante los términos 
de esta garantía. Bajo ninguna circunstancia el fabricante será responsable por daños o perjuicios que resulten del uso o 
de ensamblaje inapropiado del producto. Esta garantía no cubre el mal uso, descuido, abandono, accidente, alteraciones 
o reparaciones hechas por un representante no autorizado. Garantía no válida fuera de los Estados Unidos. La prueba de 
compra es necesaria para todos los reclamos. Unidades cardiovasculares necesitan contar con una tarjeta de inscripción y el 
comprobante de compra en los archivos del fabricante. El uso de este producto crea un contrato entre el fabricante y el usuario 
de resolver cualquier disputa reclamación o controversia que resulte en relación a este producto, incluyendo la validez de esta 
cláusula de arbitraje, a través de arbitraje obligatorio. El juicio máximo de todas las causas de acción será limitada a $10,000. 
Ambas partes entienden y están de acuerdo en que al usar este producto, ellos eligen arbitraje en lugar de pelear en corte para 
resolver cualquier disputa. Si el comprador elige no ser parte de este contrato, puede regresar este producto antes de usarlo.

CAP Barbell, Inc. P.O. Box 42213 • Houston, TX 77242 • Customer Service: M-F 9am-5pm CST • 1-877-227-0955

! STOP !
Missing a part or need assembly assistance?
Do not RETURN to store!
Call our service line:
1-877-227-0955

! ARRÊTER !
Manque une piéce u besoin d’aide pour 
l’assemblage?
No pas RETOURNER le produit au magasin!
Appel service á la clientéle: 1-877-227-0955

¡ ALTO !
Necesita partes o ayuda con el ensamblaje?
No REGRESE el producto a la tienda!
Llame a nuestro servicio al cliente al:
1-877-227-0955


